HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 622 DATE: February 22, 2013

Version: As introduced

Authors: Marquart and others

Subject: Minnesota Youth Council Committee

Analyst: Lynn Aves

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/hrd.htm.

Overview

This bill establishes the Minnesota Youth Council Committee.

Section

- 1 Minnesota Youth Council Committee. Creates § 16F.01.
 - **Subd. 1. Establishment and membership.** Establishes a committee comprised of four members from each congressional district in Minnesota and four at large members. Requires members to be between the ages of 13 and 19. Provides that members must be selected through an application and interview process conducted by the Minnesota Alliance With Youth.
 - **Subd. 2. Duties.** Requires the committee to provide advice and recommendations to the governor and legislature on issues affecting youth, to serve as liaison between youth and the governor and legislature, and to submit an annual report on the committee's activities.
 - **Subd. 3. Partnerships.** Requires the committee to work with nonprofits, the private sector, and education resources to fulfill its duties.
 - **Subd. 4. Youth Council Committee in the legislature.** Paragraph (a) requires the committee to meet at least twice each year during the regular legislative session.

Paragraph (b) allows the committee to select introduced bills for a public hearing before the committee, propose legislation, provide advisory opinions to the legislature on bills heard before the committee, and prepare a youth omnibus bill.

H.F. 622 Version: As introduced
February 22, 2013
Page 2

Section

Paragraph (c) requires leaders of the majority and minority caucuses in both legislative bodies to each appoint a member to serve as a legislative liaison to the committee. Allows each legislative body, on rotating years, to appoint a staff member to staff the committee.